The Academic Senate of Grossmont College will maintain at least one (1) member who is also an officially designated Grossmont College AFT Faculty Representative on both the Budget Committee and the College Council. When one of these committees does not have at least one (1) GC AFT Faculty Representative among its constituency membership, the Academic Senate will send out an initial announcement and recruitment email to the AFT for a GC AFT Faculty Representative. Only if no GC AFT Faculty Representative is willing or able to serve will a 2nd recruitment email be sent for all faculty. GC AFT Faculty Representatives represent the Academic Senate and its collective positions, as well as AFT perspectives and insights.